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LAWS of MINNESOTA for 1991 1 247 

Presented to the governor May 29, 1991 
Signed by the governor June 1, 1991, 3:40 p.m. 

CHAPTER 272—H.F.N0. 695 
An act relating to domestic violence; battered women; modmzing provisions dealing with 

orders for protection and domestic assaults; clarifying and expanding the role of the battered 
women's advisory council; updating and correcting certain statutory provisions; creating a 
sexual assault advisory council and a general crime victims advisory council; clarifying the 
commissioner of human services’ authority to adopt rules governing general assistance pay- 
ments on behalf of persons receiving services from battered women ’s shelters; imposing penal- 
ties: amending Minnesota Statutes 1990, sections 256D.04; 5I8B.01, subdivisions 4, 6, and 
14, and by adding a subdivision; 609.135, subdivision 2; 6IIA.31, subdivision 2; 611/1.32, 
subdivisions 1 and 2; 6J1A.33; 611/1.34; 611A.35; 6l1A.36, subdivision 1; and 629. 72, subdi- 
vision 2; proposing coding for new law in Minnesota Statutes, chapter 611A; repealing Min- 
nesota Statutes 1990, section 611A.32, subdivision 4., 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA: 
Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 256D.04, is amended to read: 

256D.04 DUTIES OF THE COMMISSIONER. 
In addition to any other duties imposed by law, the commissioner shall: 

(1) Supervise according to section 256.01 the administration of general 
assistance and general assistance medical care by county agencies as provided in 
sections 256D.01 to 256D.21; _ 

(2) Promulgate uniform rules consistent with law for carrying out and 
enforcing the provisions of sections 256D.01 to 256D.211 including section 
256D.05, subdivision §, 1 section 256.01, subdivision A paragraph L6); to 
the end that general assistance may be administered as uniformly as possible 
throughout the state; rules shall be furnished immediately to all county agencies 
and other interested persons; in promulgating rules, the provisions of sections 
14.001 to 14.69, shall apply; 

(3) Allocate money appropriated for general assistance and general assis- 
tance medical care to county agencies as provided in section 256D.03, subdivi- 
sions 2 and 3; 

(4) Accept and supervise the disbursement of any funds that may be pro- 
vided by the federal government or from other sources for use in this state for 
general assistance and general assistance medical care; 

(5) Cooperate with other agencies including any agency of the United States 
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or of another state in all matters concerning the powers and. duties of the com- 
missioner under sections 256D.01 to 256D.2l; 

(6) Cooperate to the fullest extent with other public agencies empowered by 
law to provide vocational training, rehabilitation, or similar services; 

(7) Gather and study current information and report at least annually to the 
governor and legislature on the nature and need for general assistance and gen- 
eral assistance medical care, the amounts expended under the supervision of 
each county agency, and the activities of each county agency and publish such 
reports for the information of the public; and 

(8) Specify requirements for general assistance and general assistance medi- 
cal care reports, including fiscal reports, according to section 256.01, subdivision 
2, paragraph (17). 

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 518B.Ol, is amended by adding a 
subdivision to read: 

Subd. £1; FILING FEE. LIE filipg fe_e§ Q1}; _aI_i oiclycg fig protection under 
gig section gig waived fpr_ ;h_e petitioner. @ court $a_1l ali direct payment o_f 
tl1_e reasonable costs pf service pf process i_n 1l_1_e_ manner provided i_n section 
563.01, whether served py g sheriff, private process server, 9_r t_>y publication. 

T_h_§ gpig Ey direct g respondent 19 pay tp th_e _c_g_1_1g administrator the p_et_i- 
tioner’s _f_i_lipg fgg ali reasonable costs pf service 91‘ process if th_e court deter- 
mines that t_l§ respondent h_a§ _t_l_1p ability t_o Qy tfi petitioner’s fggg £1 p<)s_ts. 

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 518B.Ol, subdivision 4, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 4. ORDER FOR PROTECTION. There shall exist an action known 

as a petition for an order for protection in cases of domestic abuse. 

(a) A petition for relief under this section may be made by any family or 
household member personally or on behalf of minor family or household mem- 
bers. 

(b) A petition for relief shall allege the existence of domestic abuse, and 
shall be accompanied by an aflidavit made under oath stating the specific facts 
and circumstances from which relief is sought. 

(0) A petition for relief may be made regardless ef gig s>t_ate whether er not 
there _i_s_ Q existing order E protection i_n effect under _th_ir: chapter governing 
Q11; t_l'_1p parties E whether there is a pending lawsuit, complaint, petition or 
other action between the parties under chapter 2_5_Z, _5_fl, 518A, 518B, g 518C. 
I13 gl_eLlg pf g9u_rt flag verify th_e terms o_f _a_n_y existing gg governing gig gag mi 115 po_ur_t may pp; d_e§y4granting re_hgf' because 9_f E existence g‘ g pend- 
mg action between [lye parties o_r t_l;g necessity 9_f verifying t_h§ terms _o_f a_n §_)pi_s_t- 
ir_1g order.i A subseguent order ill g separate action under gs chapter play mod- 
i_t_‘y o_nly E provision o_f a_n existing order gig grants relief authorized under 
subdivision Q, paragraph (a), clause Q); A petition Q relief _rp_ay pg granted, 
_1;e_:g_ardless pf whether there i§ _a pending action between E parties. 
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(d) The court shall provide simplified forms and clerical assistance to help 
with the writing and filing of a petition under this section. 

(e) The court shall advise a petitioner under clause (d) of the right to file a 
motion and aflidavit and to sue in forma pauperis pursuant to section 563.01 
and shall assist with the writing and filing of the motion and affidavit. 

(f) The court shall advise a petitioner under clause (d) of the right to serve 
the respondent by published notice under subdivision 5, paragraph (b), if the 
respondent is avoiding personal service by concealment or otherwise, and shall 
assist with the writing and filing of the aflidavit. 

Sec. 4. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 518B.0l, subdivision 6, is 

amended to read: 

Subd. 6. RELIEF BY THE COURT. (a) Upon notice and hearing, the 
court may provide relief as follows: 

(1) restrain the abusing party from committing acts of domestic abuse; 

(2) exclude the abusing party from the dwelling which the parties share or 
from the residence of the petitioner; 

(3) award temporary custody or establish temporary visitation with regard 
to minor children of the parties on a basis which gives primary consideration to 
the safety of the victim and thechildren. If the court finds that the safety of the 
victim or the children will be jeopardized by unsupervised or unrestricted visita- 
tion, the court shall condition or restrict visitation as to time, place, duration, or 
supervision, or deny visitation entirely, as needed to guard the safety of the vic- 
tim and the children. The court’s deliberation under this subdivision shall in no 
way delay the issuance of an order for protection granting other reliefs provided 
for in Laws 1985, chapter 195; 

(4) on the same basis as is provided in chapter 518, establish temporary 
support for minor children or a spouse, and order the withholding of support 
from the income of the person obligated to pay the support according to chapter 
518; 

(5) provide upon request of the petitioner counseling or other social services 
for the parties, if married, or if there are minor children; 

(6) order the abusing party to participate in treatment or counseling ser- 
vices; 

(7) award temporary use and possession of property and restrain one or 
both parties from transferring, encumbering, concealing, or disposing of prop- 
erty except in the usual course of business or for the necessities of life, and to 
account to the court for all such transfers, encumbrances, dispositions, and 
expenditures made after the order is served or communicated to the party 
restrained in open court; 
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(8) exclude the abusing party from the place of employment of the peti- 
tioner, or otherwise limit access to the petitioner by the abusing party at the 
petitioner’s place of employment; and 

(9) order, in its discretion, other relief -as it deems necessary for the protec- 
tion of a family or household member, including orders or directives to the sher- 
ifl‘ or constable, as provided by this section. 

(b) Any relief granted by the order for protection shall be for a fixed period 
not to exceed one year, except when the court determines a longer fixed period 
is appropriate. 

(c) An order granting the relief authorized in paragraph (a), clause (1), may 
not be vacated or modified in a proceeding for dissolution of marriage or legal 
separation, except that the court may hear a motion for modification of an order 
for protection concurrently with a proceeding for dissolution of marriage upon 
notice of motion and motion. The notice required by court rule shall not be 
waived. If the proceedings are consolidated and the motion to modify is granted, 
a separate order for modification of an order for protection shall be issued. 

(d) An order granting the relief authorized in paragraph (a), clause (2), is not 
voided by the admittance of the abusing party into the dwelling from which the 
abusing party is excluded. » 

(g) If g proceeding @ dissolution o_f marriggg pg l§ga_l separation i_s pending 
between gig partieg th_e court Slilfl provide i_s copy (_)_ftl1_e grgg @ protection tp 
fig _(2()_1l__I‘_[ jurisdiction _ole_r_ th_e dissolution 9; separation proceeding Q 

i_n i£§ ffl '
' 

Sec. 5. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 5l8B.0l, subdivision 14, is, 

amended to read: 

Subd. 14. VIOLATION OF AN ORDER FOR PROTECTION. (a) When- 
ever an order for protection is granted pursuant to this section, and the respon- 
dent or person to be restrained knows of the order, violation of the order for 
protection is a misdemeanor. A person _w_l_1p violates Es paragraph withinM 
years _2_1@' g previous conviction under @ paragraph _i§ guilty pf g gQs_s_ misde- 
meanor. When g court sentences g person convicted o_f g gross misdemeanor a_r;d_ 
gggs Qt impose g period gg‘ incarceration, gig court s_h_:il make findingg o_n _t_h_g 
record regarding tfi reasons Q“ n_ot requiring incarceration. 

(b) A peace officer shall arrest without a warrant and take into custody a 
person whom the peace oflicer has probable cause to believe has violated an 
order granted pursuant to this section restraining the person or excluding the 
person from the residence g tfi petitioner’s place. o_f employment, even if the 
violation of the order did not take place in the presence of the peace officer, if 
the existence of the order can be verified by the officer. A peace officer acting i_n 
ggog fatiih gig exercising dpg fie ill making a_n arrest pursuant £9 E pg; 
graph i_s immune from 9i_v_i_l liability Q; might result from th_e oflicer’s actions. 
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(c) A violation of an order for protection shall also constitute contempt of 
court and be subject to the penalties therefor. 

(d) If the court finds that the respondent has violated an order for protec- 
tion and that there is reason to believe that the respondent will commit a further 
violation of the provisions of the order restraining the respondent from commit- 
ting acts of domestic abuse or excluding the respondent from the petitioner’s 
residence, the court may require the respondent to acknowledge an obligation to 
comply with the order on the record. The court may require a bond sufficient to 
deter the respondent from committing further violations of the order for protec- 
tion, considering the financial resources of the respondent, and not to exceed 
$10,000. If the respondent refuses to comply with an order to acknowledge the 
obligation or post a bond under this paragraph, the court shall commit the 
respondent to the county jail during the term of the order for protection or until 
the respondent complies with the order under this paragraph. The warrant must 
state the cause of commitment, with the sum and time for which any bond is 
required. If ‘an order is issued under this paragraph, the court may order the 
costs of the contempt action, or any part of them, to be paid by the respondent. 
An order under this paragraph is appealable. 

(e) Upon the filing of an aflidavit by the petitioner or, any peace oflicer, gr Q interested E11 designated py tl1_e court, alleging that the respondent has vio- 
lated any order for protection granted pursuant to this section, the court may 
issue an order to the respondent, requiring the respondent to appear and show 
cause within 14 days why the respondent should not be found in contempt of 
court and punished therefor. The hearing may be held by the court in any 
county in which the petitioner or respondent temporarily or permanently resides 
at the time of the alleged violation. The court also may refer the violation of the 
order for protection to the appropriate prosecuting authority for possible prose- 
cution under paragraph (a). 

(f) I_f p g alleged gl_1_a_t the_ respondent _h§ violated pp order _f_c_)_1_‘ protection 
issued under subdivision _6_ ad Lhg court 3113 th_e_ order hag expired 
between me t_i_n§ p_i_" flip alleged violation grid t;ln_e court’s hearing pp me viola- 
tion, 1h_e_ court may grant a p_e_w order Q protection under subdivision §_ based 
solely _o_p jg respondent’s alleged violation pf pile order, t_o pp effective 
1_1_r_1_t_il the; hearing Q gig alleged violation pf th_e pig order. I_f gig 9_9_1_1_11 1in_<is»_ 

flat th_e respondent hgg violated t_h_§ prior order, fl1_e_ relief granted i_n tl1_e n_egv_ 
order E protection in pp extended fig g fixed period, _I'l_0§ t_o_ exceed prg year. 

(g) The admittance into petitioner’s dwelling of an abusing party excluded 
from the dwelling under an order for protection is not a violation by the peti- 
tioner of the order for protection. 

A peace officer is not liable under section 609.43, clause (1), for a failure to 
perform a duty required by clause (b). 

Sec. 6. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 609.135, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 
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Subd. 2. ( 1) If the conviction is for a felony the stay shall be for not more 
than three years or the maximum period for which the sentence of imprison- 
ment might have been imposed, whichever is longer. 

(2) If the conviction is for a gross misdemeanor the stay shall be for not 
more than two years. 

(3) If the conviction is for a fly misdemeanor under section 169.121 erQ 
_a misdemeanor under section 609.224, subdivision _1_, i_n which tl1_e victim o_f'tl1_e 
crime _vy_a§ e family Q household member es defined i_r; section 518B.O1, the stay 
shall be for not more than two years. The court shall provide for unsupervised. 
probation for the second year of the stay unless the court finds that the defen- 
dant needs supervised probation for .all or part of the second year. 

(4) If the conviction is for a misdemeanor not specified in clause (3), the 
stay shall be for not more than one year. 

(5) The defendant shall be discharged when the stay expires, unless the stay 
has been revoked or the defendant has already been discharged. 

Sec. 7. [61lA.25] SEXUAL ASSAULT ADVISORY COUNCIL. 
Subdivision 1; CREATION. The commissioner o_f corrections s_hgll appoint 

e _1_2_ member advisory council o_n sexual assault 3; advise th_e commissioner o_n_ 
tfi implementation’ egg continued operation 9_f sections 61lA.2l t_o 611A.23. 
LI16 sexual assault adviso1_'y C0l1I1CllV_S_l1ill alfi serve gee liaison between _t_lE com- 
missioner aid organizations thet provide services _t_c_>_ victims o_f sexual assault, 
er_1t_1 egg advocate within gie department o_f corrections Q t_h_e_ rights ef sexual 
assault victims.

I 

Subd. A MEMBERSHIP. _l§_I_o_ my t_h_a_n Q 9_f gm members ef gh_e sexual 
assault advisory council Ey be representatives 9_f community e1_" governmental 
_o_rgenizations ;@ provide services t_o sexual assault victims. One-half o_f 313 
counci1’s members §_l;§fl reside i_n tl'1_e metropolitan fig: com osed o_f Hennepin, 
Ramsey, Anoka, Dakota, Scott, Washington, ail Carver counties, _a_r_151_ one-half 
_o_f t_h_e members ill reside i_n _t_l§ nonmetropolitan gegiy Ie ’th_e extent possible, 
nonmetropolitan members must ye representative o_f ell nonmetropolitan 
regions 9_f _t_l“§ s_tale_. 

Subd. _3_. TERMS; VACANCIES; EXPENSES. Section 15.059 governs th_e 
filling gf vacancies El removal gf members o_f1he sexual assault advisory coun- 
9_iL @ terms 9_f Qie members o_f t_l;e advisogy council §ha_ll Q gm years. & 
member grey gei 9}; t_l1t=,_ advisor_'y council Q r_n__9§ meg m/_o consecutive 
terms. Council members _r£t receive ger diem o_r expense reimbursement. 

Subd. i REPORT TO LEGISLATURE. Q Q; before August _1_, 1992, tl1_e 
sexual assault advisory council i_n consultation with th_e commissioner erg t_l1:a_ 
Minnesota coalition gf sexual assault services, shall fi_le_ e written report with th_e 
legislature, containing recommendations Q1} the following matters:

~ 
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(_l_) _t_h§ scope o_f th_e commissioner’s authority regarding th_e_ administration 
pf grants £9; sexual assault services; 

Q) _t_lle membership pg duties gffl1_e sexual assault advisory council; 
Q) criteria fg funding programs flog services Q sexual assault victims; 
Q1) t_h_e appointment 9_f p sexual assault program director; a_nc_i 

Q) other matters agreed t_o py th_e commissioner, thp sexual assault advisory 
council, a_n_c_1_ t_h_e_ Minnesota coalition 9_f sexual assault services. 

Sec. 8. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 6l1A.31, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. “Battered woman” means a woman who is being or has been 
assaultedbyherspousegothermalereletivegorbyamaleudthwhomsheis 
residing or has resided in the past victimized py domestic abuse _a§ deiined,i_n 
section 5l8B.Ol, subdivision ;, except gl_1_at “family g household members” 
includes persons _v_v_i_t_l1 whom jg woman h_as_ pad g continuing relationship. 

Sec. 9. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 6llA.32, subdivision 1, is 
amended to read: 

Subdivision 1. PROGRAMS DESIGNATED GRANTS AWARDED. The 
commissioner shall designate four or more pilot award grants t_o programs to 
which provide emergency shelter services and support services to battered 
women andshaflawardgranistothepilotprogramsuktleasttwopilotprograms 
shall be designated in the metropolitan area; eomposed of Hennepin; Ramsey; 

gmmshaflbedesigmtedinaeityloeatedoufiideofehemaropofimnaremand 
atleastonepfletfifefiffimshaflbedesignatedineloeafionaeeessibletoapre 
dom-inately rural population their children. 13 commissioner §l3a_ll al_so_ award 
grants Q training technical assistance, £1 E flip development £1 implemen~ 
tation o_f education programs _tp increase public awareness pf gh_e causes o_f l_)_a_t; 
tering, _t_h_e_: solutions t_o preventing gn_d ending domestic violence, fit t_h_e_ prob- 
lems faced l_)y battered women. Grants El Q awarded i_n p manner t_p:_1_t_ 

ensures E t_l§y a_r_g equitably distributed tp programs serving metropolitan _an_d 
nonmetropolitan populations. 

Sec. 10. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 611A.32, subdivision 2, is 
amended to read: 

Subd. 2. APPLICATIONS. Any public or private nonprofit agency may 
apply to the commissioner for designation as a pilot program _a gggr_1_t to provide 
emergency shelter services and; support services, _Q_I_' to battered women 
afli _t_l_1_e_i§ children. The application shall be submitted in a form approved by the 
commissioner by rule adopted under chapter H, fig; consultation E Q15; 
advisor_'y council, and shall include: 
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(6) Q) a proposal for the provision of emergency shelter services and; sup- 
port services, pg both, for battered Women Q their children; 

(la) (_2) a proposed budget; 

(e) Q) evidence of the integration of a_r_1 ability t_o integrate i_nt_o flip proposed 
program the uniform method of data collection and program evaluation estab- 
lished by the di-reetor pursuant to seetion under sections 611A.33 into the pro- 
19esed19regrafl&@.61fié&; 

(el-) (51) evidence of the of the Q ability t_o represent 1;h_e inter- 
egg o_f battered women all their children _tp local law enforcement agencies and 
courts, county welfare agencies, a_nd local boards or departments of health; and 
othesthterefiedageneiesorgroapsiathedwdopmentoftheapplieafiomand 

(e) Q) evidence o_f pp ability tp dp outreach _tp unserved £1 underserved 
populations aid tp provide culturally a_n_d linguistically appropriate services;E 

(_6_) any other content the commissioner may; reguire by rule adopted under 
chapter l_4_, requ-i-re after considering Q; recommendations o_f t_h_§ advisory coun- 
g_il. 

Programs which have been approved _f_‘9_r grants i_n prior years may submit 
materials which indicate changes ip items listed jg clauses Q) t_o (_6_), i_n order ‘Q 
qualify @ renewal funding. Nothing i_n gig subdivision may pg construed t_o 
require programs t_o submit complete applications fig; each year o_f renewal fund- 
ma 

Sec. 11. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 6llA.33, is amended to read: 

611A.33 DUTIES or COMMISSIONER.
' 

The commissioner shall: 

(at) Q) Review applications for designation as _2_1_n_d award grants tp a pflot 
program; and designate ‘few’ or more piiet programs pursuant to section 
611A.32, subdivision 1; after considering @ recommendation g t_l_ig advisogy 
c<>_ur;cfl; 

(b)Review&pplie&tions£romanéawarégrahtstepublieorprivatehon- 
profit agencies which submit proposals to develop and implement eéueatioh pro- 
grams pursuant to seet-ion 61-1-A-34.1-. , 4; 

(e) Q) Appoint the members of the advisory task force council created 
under section 61lA.34, and‘ provide consultative staff and other administrative 
services to the advisory task for-ee council; 

(d-) (_3_) After considering t_l_1g recommendation o_f §l_i_e_ advisogy council, 
appoint a projeet coordinator program director to perform the duties set forth in 
section 611A.35; 
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(e) (1) Design and implement a uniform method of collecting and evaluating 
data on battered women and of evaluating t_o b_e used t_o evaluate the programs 
funded under section 61lA.32; 

(-f-} (_5_) Provide technical aid to applicants in the design and implementatien 
of the programs fiméeel under seet-ion 6-!-141732 development pf gilt reguests 
§_n_cl provide technical :ai_d t_o programs ih meeting ghg gig collection reguire- 
ments established b1 the commissioner; z_1h<_l_ 

ég-) Premulgate (6) Adopt, under chapter lg, all rules necessary to imple- 
ment the provisions of sections 611A.3l to 61 1A.36 and 2—56D:0—5; 
3;i~neluelingemergeneyrules:end 

(h-)ReperttethelegislatnreenJanuaFyl7+97-8;Januai=yl7l94-9;and 
Nevember+5;+949;en%hepregr&ms£unéeéunderseetien6+hAé%andrepert 
tethelegislaturebylanuaryl;+949enthe¥easibflityeferwfingslmilarpr& 
gramsfermen. 

Sec. 12. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 61 1A.34, is amended to read: 

611A.34 ADVISORY COUNCIL. 
Subdivision 1. GREASPIQN GENERALLY. Within 69 days after June 3; 

-l-9-7-7-,- The commissioner shall appoint a nine l_2 member advisory council to 
advise the commissioner on the implementation yd continued operation of sec- 
tions 61 1A.3l to 61lA.36. The provisions of battered women’s advisory council 
ghefl gls_o serve z_1§ g liaison between Qt; commissioner Q91 organizations ph_a1 
provide services 19 battered women. Section 15.059 shall gever-n governs 
the terms; f1_ll_i_ng pf vacancies a_r_1_c_l removal of members; and expiret-ien of the 
advisory council. E terms pf th_e members 91' mg advisory council shah b_e 
§y_v9_ years. E; member 321 §_e_r_ge_ gr; gt; advisogg council gr £03 t_l_1hh tflg 
consecutive terms. Notwithstanding section 15.059, the council shall not expire. 
Council members shall not receive per diem, but shall receive expenses in the 
same manner and amount as state employees. 

Subd. 2. MEMBERSHIP. Persons appointed shall be knowledgeable in the 
fieldse£health;lawenfereemenfiseeialmwieeserthelaveFivemembeme£%he 
advisery eeuneil shall be representatives of eemmunity or governmental organi- 
zafienswhiehprewédesewieestebafieredwememandfeurmembersefthe 
advisory eeuneil shall be publie members: about §._I_1_d_ have experience g interest 
ih issues concerning battered women, including me need Q effective advocacy 
services. _T_l_1g membership 9;’ @ council ghgh broadly represent LIE interests pf 
battered women ih Minnesota. E; more thg Q o_f tl1_e members _o_f the battered 
women’s advisor_'y council _rr_1gy he representatives 91‘ community g_r_ governmen- 
t2_1_l organizations thht provide services t_o battered women. One-half o_f @ coun- 
gihs members s_l1z1_l_l reside Q hie metropolitan area, composed gf Hennepin, 
Ramsey, Anoka, Dakota, Scott, Washington, ghhl Carver counties, hrhcl one-half 
91‘ th_e members ghgl reside hi tg nonmetropolitan area. :I‘_o t_l§ extent possible, 
nonmetropolitan members must he representative hf _a_ll nonmetropolitan 
regions o_f tli_e §tht_e_._ 
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Subd. 3. DUTIES. The advisory council shall: 

(-a) Q) advise t_h_e_ commissioner Q a_11 planning development, data collec- 
tion, rulemaking, funding, gig evaluation pf programs gig services fpr battered 
women that §_r_e funded under section 61 1A.32, other than matters _o_f g purelj 
administrative nature; 

Q) advise t_h_c_e commissioner pp tl1_e adoption 9_i_' rules under chapter 1_4 gov- 
erning tig award o_f grants _tp ensure that funded programs a_r§_ consistent with 
section 61 lA.32, subdivision L; 

Q) recommend to the commissioner the names of five applicants for the 
position of prejeet eeerdina-tor battered women’s program director; 

63) (3) advise the commissioner on the rules adopted under 
chapter _l_4_ pursuant to section 61 lA.33; 

(e) (_5_) review and eeminent on applications received by the commissioner 
for designation as a pilot pregr-ai=n and applications feredueat-ieii grants under 
section 611A.32 a_rg make recommendations pp @ awarding 9_f grants; and 

(4) Lg) advise the prejeet eeerelinater program director in the performance 
of duties in the administration and coordination of the programs funded under 
section 611A.32. 

Subd. 3 ‘CONFLICTS OF INTEREST. A member o_f th_e advisory council 
shall pg excluded from participating i_n review gn_d recommendations concerning 
3 grant application i_f t_l;§ member: 

1 serves or has served at an time durin the ast three cars as an ._ _ __ __ _. _._ _._ L .___ 1__ _ _ 
employee, volunteer, pg governing board member pf gr; organization whose 
application i_s_ being reviewed; g 

(_2_) lips g financial interest i_n gig funding o_f pile applicant organization. 

Sec. 13. [6l1A.345] ADVISORY COUNCIL RECOMMENDATIONS. 
Ilgg commissioner _s_lifl consider jg advisory council’s recommendations 

before awarding grants p_r_ adopting policies regarding mp planning, develop- 
ment, data; collection, rulemaking, fundmg pr evaluation pf programs gpg sg-_ 
vices fig battered women funded under section 61lA.32. Before taking actionQ 
matters related Q programs gi_i(_i services fgg battered women g_n_d their children, 
except day-to-day administrative operations, th_e commissioner §M notifym 
advisory council o_f thp intended action. Notification pf grant award decisions 
_s_h_2fl pg givi tp flip advisogy council _ip t_i_n_ip t_o gllo_w tp_e_ council t_o_ reguest 
reconsideration. - 

Sec. 14. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 61 1A.35, is amended to read: 

61lA.35 P-R-OJ-EGT GGGRBI-NAEFGR BATTERED WOMEN’S PRO- 
GRAM DIRECTOR. 
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The commissioner shall appoint a project eeereli-neter program director. In 
appointing the prejeet eeerdinater program director the commissioner shall give 
due consideration to the list of applicants submitted to the commissioner by the 
advisory task feree pursuant to section 611A.34, subdivision 3, clause (-a) Q). 
The project eeeréinater program director shall administer the funds appropri- 
ated for sections 61 1A.3l to 6llA.36 and 2—56l9:9-5; 3; eeerd-iaate 
the programs fismded under seetien consult _vy_im app provide §‘pzyI_i_‘ pg 
_t_li_e advisogy council, and perform other duties related t_o battered women’s pgg; 
grams as the commissioner may assign. The project eeerdinater program direc- Q shall serve at the pleasure of the commissioner in the unclassified service. 

Sec. 15. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 61lA.36, subdivision 1, is 

amended to read: 
Subdivision 1. FORM PRESCRIBED. The commissioner shall, by rule 

adopted under cha ter 1_¢1, _a_1§t_e_r_ considering tl_1_e recommendations pf mg a_d_yi; 
spgy council, prescribe a uniform form and method for the collection of data on 
battered women. The method and form of data collection shall be designed to 
document the incidence of assault on battered women by their spouses; male rel- 
afiveserethermaleswithwhemtheyareresidingerhaveresidedinthepastap 
defined i_n_ section 61lA.31, subdivision _2_. All data collected by the commis- 
sioner pursuant to this section shall be summary data within the meaning of sec- 
tion 13.02, subdivision 19. 

Sec. l6. [61lA.361] GENERAL CRIME VICTIMS ADVISORY COUN- 
CIL. 

Subdivision L CREATION. Ille commissioner 9_f corrections flag appoint 
g _1_2_ member advisory council Q general crime victims t_o_ advise jg commis- 
sioner pp Qt; implementation gig continued operation 91' chapter 611A gm 
respect tp victims pf crimes other flip sexual assault ar1_d domestic abuse.% 
general crime victims advisory council glptfl glsp fig g g liaison between tl1_e 
commissioner gig organizations jg provide services 19 victims pf crime, gd 
a_s Q advocate within ply; department Q" corrections §<_)_r thp rights o_f general 
crime victims. 

Subd. _2_. MEMBERSHIP. _l\_Ip r_n_c_)_r_e th_an gig pf fie members o_f th_e general 
crime victims adviso1_'y council fly l_3_e_ representatives o_f community 9; govern- 
mental organizations 1% provide services t_o crime victims. One-half pf gig 
council’s members Qa_ll reside i_r_1_ _t_lle_ metropolitan area, composed o_f Hennepin, 
Ramsey, Anoka, Dakota, Scott, Washington, §n_d Carver counties, fld one-half 
o_f_t11p members reside i_n_ thp nonmetropolitan area. 12 Q9 extent possible, 
nonmetropolitan members must Q representative pf a_ll nonmetropolitan 
regions o_f flip gape, 

Subd. )1, TERMS; VACANCIES; EXPENSES. Section 15.059 governs the 
filling 9_f vacancies fld removal pf members 9_f ]Z_I_'l§ general crime victims advi- 
_s_o_§y council. 1 terms pf _t__lpe_ members pf t_l_1_e advisog council plgpfl 13; tvi 
years. 119 member _n_1py serve pp t_l_i_e advisory council Q more tlipp fig consec- 
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utive terms. Council members shall not receive per diem Q expense reimburse- 
ment; 

Subd. g1_. REPORT TO LEGISLATURE. Q g before Au ust L, 1992, t_l§ 
general crime victims advisory councih i_n consultation @ E commissioner, 
§l__1_§l fig g written report @ _t_lg legislature, containing recommendations o_n 
Q_e_ following matters: 

Q) the scope _q_i_‘ fie commissioner’s authority regarding tfi administration 
o_f grants 3; general crime victims services; 

(2) th_e membershii and duties gf th_e general crime victims advisory coun- 
91; 

. Q) criteria fir funding programs Q services f_o1 general crime victims; 
(1) gig appointment 9_f g general crime victims program director; and 

Q) other matters agreed :9 by th_e commissioner, _ap_d E general crimeQ 
tims advisory council. 

Sec. 17. Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 629.72, subdivision 2, is 

amended to read: 
Subd. 2. JUDICIAL REVIEW; RELEASE; BAIL. (a) The judge before 

whom the arrested person is brought shall review the facts surrounding the 
arrest and detention. The arrested person must be ordered released pending trial 
or hearing on the person’s personal recognizance or on an order to appear or 
upon the execution of an unsecured bond in a specified amount unless the judge 
determines that release (1) will be inimical to public safety, (2) will create a 
threat of bodily harm to the arrested person, the victim of the alleged assault, or 
another, or (3) will not reasonably assure the appearance of the arrested person 
at subsequent proceedings. 

(_b) If the judge determines release is not advisable, the judge may impose 
any conditions of release that will reasonably assure the appearance of the per- 
son for subsequent proceedings, or will protect the victim of the alleged assault, 
or may fix the amount of money bail without other conditions upon which the 
arrested person may obtain release. If conditions of release are imposed, the 
judge shall issue a written order, for conditional release. The. court administrator 
shall immediately distribute a copy of the order for conditional release to the 
agency having custody of the arrested person and shall provide the agency hav- 
ing custody of the arrested person with any available information on the loca- 
tion of the victim in a manner that protects the victims safety. Either the court 
or its designee or the agency having custody of the arrested person shall serve 
upon the defendant a copy of the order. Failure to serve the arrested person with 
a copy of the order for conditional release does not invalidate the conditions of 
release. * 

(g) If E judge imposes z_1§ g condition 9_f release _a reguirement that th_e per- 
gn have m contact with th_e victim o_f ‘LIE alleged assaulg Qt; judge may also, 
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Q jg flvp motion Q E o_f 1:h_e prosecutor pg pp request o_f tee victim, issue er_1_ 
ey parte temporary order £91 protection under section 518B.0l, subdivision 1 
Notwithstanding section 518B.01, subdivision L paragraph (p), the temporag 

_ie effective p_r_1_t_i_l the defendant i_s convicted er acquitted, er the charge ie 
dismissed, provided tlLat upon request th_e defendant i_s entitled t_o e @ hearing 
pp t_he order fl)_r_ protection under section 518B.O1. Lite hearing must b_e fig 
within seven dye o_f tl'1_e defendant’s reguest. 

Sec. 18. TRANSITION. 

(3) Notwithstanding Minnesota Statutes, section 61lA.34, until ‘th_e fit 
Monday i_n January 1992, th_e battered women’s advisory council consists o_fQ1e 
members sewing ae delegates pg alternates pp th_e council o_n J anuagy L 1991. 

(p) Notwithstanding a_ny leyy te the contrary, tl_1e terms o_f a_ll members serv- 
_i_pg pp t_h_e council before me 1i_ret_ Monday i_n January 1992, expire 9_I_1_ the gs_t 
Monday jp J anuagy 1992. 91' gig members appointed te terms beginning Q _J_a_11- 
ua _l_2_9_2_, si_x flefl be appointed tg one-year terms §n_d sd_x flee b_e appointed tp 
two-year terms. 

(_c_) _’l:l3e limit gr consecutive terms i_n Minnesota Statutes, section 61 1A.34, 
applies t_o_ members serving pp th_e council pp fld egg glee effective gayte _o_f s_e_c_; @ 611A.34, 1_)_pt_ gees ggt operate t_o_ remove e person from me council before 
pig expiration ef the person’s term. 

Sec. 19. INITIAL APPOINTMENTS. 
T_l'u3 commissioner o_f corrections shall make th_e gppointments required _b_y 

sections _7_ eye le within _6_Q days after the effective date _o_f those sections. 

Sec. 20. REPEALER. 
Minnesota Statutes 1990, section 611A.32, subdivision 5, i_s repealed.E 

tions L subdivision 3 g1__(_1_ 1_6_; subdivision $‘ ere repealed effective August L 
1992. 

Sec. 21. EFFECTIVE DATE. 
Sections _5_ egg _6_ a_re effective August 1, 1991, a_ngl_ apply te crimes commit- @ Q o_r after that date. 
Presented to the governor May 29, 1991 
Signed by the governor June 1, 1991, 3:42 p.m. 
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